Gransnet survey: Reading habits of women over 40
in association with HQ

Survey of 1,046 women aged 40+, carried out between 22 May and 3 June 2019. The data is not weighted.

How often do you read?

Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Y-Ic-)rr‘:s':\?rrethaﬁ‘d Mlglaasrt‘isf ® 'II::::‘;%’:J tsl"l ‘?vcac:::’n:i FL:LI;:IT © Pa‘l;lt;t:r;e Retired
the Humber England
Daily or most days 84 % 83 % 90 % 87 % 81 % 83 % 87 % 79 % 83 % 86 %
A few times a week 10 % 12 % 11 % 13 % 11 % 10 % 14 % 12 % 9%
About once a week 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
2-3 times a month 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Monthly 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 % 0% 0 % 0 % 1% 0 % 0%
Less often - unsure when 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0 % 1% 2% 1% 1%
Less often - only on holiday 1% 2% 1% 0% 0 % 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Other (please specify) 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0 % 0% 0% 1%
No answer 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0 % 1%
Where, if at all, do you usually read? Please select ALL that apply.
Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Y-Ic-)rr‘:s':\?rrethaﬁ‘d Mlglaasrt‘isf ® 'II::::‘;%’:J tsl"l ‘?vcac:::’n:i FI;I";:IT © Pa‘l;lt;t:r;e Retired
the Humber England

In bed 87 % 90 % 86 % 85 % 87 % 87 % 87 % 84 % 90 % 92 %

Other locations at home 1% 66%  74%|  71% 72%|  75%| Of%| 73%| 64 % 74 %
In the garden 51 % 51 % 51 % 52 % 52 % 54 % 51 % 48 % 43 % 54 % 53 %
On bus/train 37 % 41 % 36 % 36 % 33 % 38 % 40 % 37 % 48 % 47 %

In a cafe 18 % 21 % 18 % 13 % 17 % 18 % 18 % 21 % 23 % 22 %

In the bath 7% 26%| 14%| 13% 18%|  16%|  19%| 13%| 23% 22%

In a park 15 % 20 % 14 % 1% 13 % 16 % 15 % 15 % 20 % 16 %

On the loo 14 % 18 % 11 % 13 % 10 % 18 % 13 % 12 % 17 % 19 %

On long car journeys 1% 15 % 1% 8 % 13 % 9% 1% 12 % 15 % 13 % 10 %
Other (please specify) 15 % 14 % 15 % 16 % 21 % 14 % 13 % 14 % 23 % 12 % 15 %




Which of the following formats do you prefer reading?

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 40s 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and| East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s The South | Wales, NI work work

the Humber England
Hardbacks 7% 5% 8 % 8 % 6 % 7% 8 % 7% 6 % 6 % 7%
Paperbacks 53 % 53 % 55 % 49 % 56 % 57 % 50 % 53 % 48 % 58 % 52 %
E-books (eg Kindle) 23 % 27 % 21 % 23 % 20 % 21 % 25 % 23 % 27 % 20 % 23 %
Audiobooks 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
No preference/other 15 % 13 % 13 % 19 % 17 % 13 % 14 % 15 % 15 % 12 % 16 %
Why do you read? Please select all that apply.

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 40s 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and| East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s The South | Wales, NI work work

the Humber England
Enjoyment 95 % 96 % 95 % 95 % 95 % 94 % 95 % 98 % 95 % 96 % 96 %
Relaxation 87 % 87 % 88 % 86 % 90 % 86 % 85 % 90 % 85 % 88 % 87 %
To escape (pressures of 50%| 76 % 63%| 61% 59%| 50%| 71% 72%
everyday life)
To learn/ self-develop 49 % 51%| 50%| 45% 44 % 50 % 50 %| 51%| 48% 54 %
To fill time 16 % 19 % 16 % 12 % 14 % 14 % 17 % 16 % 17 % 16 %
Other (please specify) 7% 5% 6 % 12 % 6 % 4% 8 % 10 % 6 % 8 % 7%




Where do you tend to get your books from? Please select all that apply

How often do you usually buy or borrow books?

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 70 or older | Yorkshire and| East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired

the Humber England The South | Wales, NI work work
Online via Amazon 71 % 69 % 69 % 71 % 72 % 70 % 82 % 73 % 68 %
Borrow from the library 44 % 48 % 41 % 45 % 44 % 43 % 37 % 38 % 47 %
Borrow from friends or family 40 % 46 % 40 % 42 % 41 % 31 % 31 % 38 % 45 %
Waterstones 32% 34 % 30 % 35 % 33 % 31 % 33 % 35 % 34 % 35 % 32 %
Supermarket 30 % 36 % 28 % 27 % 37 % 30 % 28 % 27 % 32 % 32%
Local independent bookshop 22 % 26 % 21 % 21 % 19 % 22 % 25 % 20 % 31 % 25 %
Online via other retailers 19%|  25% | 13%| 20%| 24%|  16%| 15%| 19% 22%
WH Smith 15 % 17 % 12 % 17 % 16 % 13 % 15 % 13 % 16 % 14 % 14 %
Other (please specify) 33 % 34 % 33 % 31 % 31 % 34 % 32 % 34 %

Age Region Working status
Total 40s 60s 70 or older Yz?;sb:\?rthaﬁd Mi;:lsrt“:)sf : London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s the Humber England The South | Wales, NI work work
Buy
Weekly or more often 17 % 22 % 20 % 16 % 16 % 16 % 20 % 17 % 15 %
2-3 times a month 29 % 28 % 27 % 31 % 29 % 31 % 29 % 29 % 31 %
Monthly 23 % 27 % 26 % 22 % 24 % 21 % 24 % 25 % 21 %
Less than monthly 27 % 22 % 29 % 28 % 23 % 27 % 28 % 29 % 23 % 25 % 29 %
No Answer 4% A% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Borrow from library
Weekly or more often 10 % 8 % 10 % 14 % 10 % 9% 1% 10 %
2-3 times a month 15 % 11 % 16 % 18 % 14 % 19 % 13 % 15 %
Monthly 12 % 12 % 12 % 12 % 11 % 12 % 14 % 8 %
Less than monthly 44 % 53 % 43 % 47 % 46 % 40 % 46 %
No Answer 19 % 16 % 19 % 22 % 21 % 14 % 19 % 21 %




Borrow from friends or family
Weekly or more often 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
2-3 times a month 10 % 7% 9 % 14 % 13 % 1% 8 % 6 % 8 % 9 % 1%
Monthly 13 % 14 % 14 % 11 % 12 % 14 % 14 % 13 % 15 % 14 % 13 %
Less than monthly 59 % 65 % 57 % 56 % 55 % 61 % 59 % 62 % 65 % 59 % 57 %
No Answer 16 % 13 % 17 % 17 % 16 % 12 % 18 % 17 % 11 % 16 % 17 %
How do you tend to choose the books you buy or read? Please select all that apply.
Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total &423 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and| Eastof | fondon& |Scotland, | Full-time |  Part-time Retired
] The South | Wales, NI work work
the Humber England
ﬁg‘;’ilyresaeg; pooksbyauors| | 75 72%|  74%|  79% 80%| 78| 2% T1%| 77% 76 %
fFjiee‘;‘f;:;f';']‘i‘I’;t'°”s from 60 % 58%| 62%|  62% 51%| 53% 62%|  64%
Browsing online 55 % 57 % 56 % 53 % 60 % 60 % 54 % 52 %
Read about them online 48 % 47 % 51%|  51%|  45%| 46%| 52% 49 %[ 44 %|
Browsing in a bookshop 47 % 50 % 47 % 43 % 47 % 45 % 50 % 42 % 48 % 51 % 45 %
Read about them in a magazine 43 % 42 % 46 % 39 % 44 % 42 % 43 % 43 % 43 % 44 % 44 %
Read about them in a newspaper 42 % 46 % 47 %- 49 % 45 % 33 % 34 % 35 % 48 %
Impulse purchase 31% 3%  27% 28%|  32% 33% 29%| 39% 31%
Heard about them on the radio 29 % 31 % 30 % 24 % 30 % 33 % 23 % 27 % 29 % 32 %
Display within a shop 28 % 29 % 30 % 23 % 25 % 26 % 29 % 34 % 33 % 24 % 27 %
Heard about book/s on Facebook 16 % 24 % 14 % 18 % 16 % 15 % 12 % 22 % 19 %
Heard about them on television 13 % 13%| 14 % 12 % 13 % 14% 1% 1% 14 %| 13 %]
Heard about book/s on Twitter 9% 23 % 10 % 9 % 10 % 15 % 18 %
Seen an advert online 8 % 12 % 8 % 5 % 9 % 9 % 8% 6% 10% 8 %
St‘::;‘ui)’:j;‘l’g’frgﬁg;‘;”t onthe 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8 % 4% 5%
Other (please specify) 12 % 8 % 13 % 13 % 10 % 13 % 11 % 12 % 6 % 10 % 13 %




Which of the following things would be most likely to persuade you to purchase a specific book above others?

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 40s 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and| East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s the Humber England The South | Wales, NI work work
The price 5% 6 % 5% 4% 6 % 6 % 4% 5% 6 % 4% 5%
The cover 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 6% 2%
ﬁg;g i;‘thm you know/have 53 % 57 % 53%|  54%|  52%| 57%| 46% 51%| 56 %
The blurb 19 % 19 % 21 % 20 % 16 % 27 % 23 % 17 %
Advertising 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
It being a part of a series 10%0 6% 1% 12% 14 % 7% 9% 14% 6% 13 %
Other (please specify) 8 % 6 % 7% 10 % 6 % 7% 10 % 6 % 9% 7% 7%

Thinking back to when you w

ere under

50 (if you're now over 50), wo

uld you say you read:

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 70 or older | Yorkshire and| East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time | Part-time Retired
The South | Wales, NI work work

the Humber England
Much more often now 24 % 28 % 24 % 26 % 23 % 24 % 19 % 30 %
A bit more often now 22 % 19 % 19 % 23 % 24 % 22 % 20 % 26 %
About the same amount now 38 % 39 % 42 % 36 % 38 % 41 %
A bit less often now 11 % 13 % 10 % 10 % 11 % 13 % 10 % 9%
A lot less often now 4% 6 % 4 % 3% 4 % 3% 5% 4 % 7% 3% 4%




In which age range would you tend to define the following as starting at?

Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Yz?;sb:\?rthaﬁd M';Lift“lsf& .:f;:i‘:::\ ‘?vc;::'n:i Flw;::‘ € Pa;vt:::le Retired
the Humber England
Middle age
30s 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
40s 21% 21%|  23%|  23%| 15%| 35% 26 %_
50s 63 % 62 % 60 % 63 % 65 % 55 % 61 % 66 %
60s 13 % 13 % 13 % 11 % 18 % 6 % 10 % 15 %
70s 1% 0 % 1% 2% 0 % 2% 1% 0 % 1% 1% 1%
80s 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0% 0 %
90s 0 % 0 % 0% 0% 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0% 0 %
100 or older 0 % 0 % 0% 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 1% 0 % 0 %
Older (as in 'older women")
30s 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 % 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
40s 1% 4 % 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0 % 1% 3%
50s 7 % 8 % 9 % 5% 10 % 13 %
60s 39 % 39 % 41 % 45 % 45 % 37 % 42 %
70s 42 % 45 % 41 % 44 % 39 % 42 % 45 %
80s 7 % 5% 6 % 5% 4 % 6 % 6 %
90s 1% 1% 0 % 1% 1% 1% 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 1%
100 or older 0 % 0 % 0% 0 % 0% 0 % 0 % 0 % 1% 0 % 0 %
Elderly
30s 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 % 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
40s 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 1% 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %
50s 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0 % 2% 1%
60s 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
70s 20 % 18 % 24%|  17%|  19%| 20%| 27% 21 %] 16 %|
80s 64 % 66 % 59 % 67 % 66 % 66 % 62 % 67 % 65 %
90s 12 % 13 % 13 % 13 % 12 % 11 % 10 % 10 % 14 %
100 or older 0 % 0 % 1% 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 1% 1% 0 % 1%




Which genres of books do you tend to read most often? Please select up to 5.

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total 40s 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and East of London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s The South | Wales, NI work work
the Humber England

Crime/thrillers 68 % 65% 68% 71% 70 % 67 % 68%| 70%| 69% 67 % 69 %
t(;’]‘:”gz't;";t;%” rtl(ii?) books on 57 % 58%| 57%|  53% 53 % 58 % 50%| 52%| 55% 63 % 56 %
Historical fiction 40%| 4% 43% 43% 44%|  40%|  39%| 37%| 38%| . 33%|  44%)
?Af?&ﬁﬁf’?ﬁéﬁﬁ’s%“ks on 7% 36% 39%  36% 320%  39% < 41%| 33%| 35% 2%  39%
Women's fiction 32 % 36%| 31% 28% 35 % 32 % 30%| 25%| 35% 32% 30 %
Classics 21 % 18%| 22%| 21% 24 % 19 % 19%| 23%| 22% 20 % 22 %
Sgl’ggfli’;)y’ memoir (non- 21%|  16%| 2% 23% 21%|  21%|  19%| 25%| 16% 0% 2%
ggg:tbf%‘;ﬁ (or other books 19%  19%|  19% 20% 18%  15%|  21%| 24%| 23% 19%  20%
Humour/humorous fiction 17 % 17 % 16 % 17 % 17 % 15 % 17 % 19 % 18 % 16 % 17 %
Romance 16 % 20%| 16%| 13% 17 % 16 % 16%| 16%| 15% 16 % 14 %
Biography/memoir (celebrity) 12 % 13 % 13 % 10 % 13 % 12 % 10 % 16 % 10 % 12 % 11 %
Science fiction/fantasy 11 % 13 % 12% 9% 10 % 15 % 10 % 13 % 15 % 13 % 10 %
Saga 10 % 6% 1% 1% 1% 9%  10%| 5% 3% 6%  12%
Politics or history 10 % 8 % 10 % 12 % 10 % 11 % 10 % 7% 10 % 11 % 10 %
Health 0% 10%  10% 8 % 17 % 7% %  12%| 6% 9% 1%
Self help/ self improvement 9% 12 % 8 % 7% 8 % 9% 9% 10 % 10 % 11 % 8 %
Mind, body spirit 8 % 10 % 8 % 5 % 9% 7% 8 % 7% 9% 9% 7%
Horror 6% 9% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 3% 10% 5%

Young adult fiction 4% 8 % 3% 2% 4 % 5 % 4% 4% 6 % 6 %

Science or technology 3% 3% 2% 6 % 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Erotica 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 0% 1%
Other non-fiction 13 % 9% 13 % 16 % 14 % 1% 13 % 13 % 13 % 10 % 14 %




To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older er::s:‘i)r:ha:d M';:'t“:; * .:f::i‘::l:] 3:;::’“:; Fl:’v"‘:::‘ © Pa::;t::ne Retired
the Humber England
It's important to me to read about characters | can identify with
Net: agree 67 % 74 % 65 % 62 % 67 % 70 % 65 % 66 % 69 % 64 % 66 %
Net: disagree 8 % 7% 8 % 7% 6 % 6 % 10 % 4% 6 % 9% 7%
Strongly agree 21 % 24 % 19 % 21 % 23 % 21 % 19 % 22 % 24 % 21 % 19 %
Somewhat agree 46 % 50 % 46 % 41 % 44 % 49 % 46 % 44 % 45 % 43 % 46 %
Neither agree nor disagree 26 %) 19%| 26% 31% 27%|  24%|  25%| 30%| 24% 7% 21%
Somewhat disagree 7% 6 % 7 % 7% 6 % 4% 9 % 3% 5% 7 % 7%
Strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
No Answer 0 % 0% 0 % 0% 0% 0% 0 % 0 % 0% 0% 0%
There are not enough books about middle-aged or older women
Net: agree 47 % 52 % 46 % 44 % 52 % 49 % 45 % 43 % 49 % 42 % 48 %
Net: disagree 10 % 9% 1% 10 % 9% 8 % 1% 1% 9% 13 % 9%
Strongly agree 4% 17%|  14%| 10%]| 15% 1% 15%|  14%| 15% 4% 13%
Somewhat agree 33 % 35 % 31 % 35 % 37 % 38 % 31 % 29 % 35 % 28 % 35 %
Neither agree nor disagree 43 % 39 % 43 % 45 % 39 % 42 % 43 % 46 % 42 % 44 % 43 %
Somewhat disagree 9% 6 % 10 % 8 % 8 % 6 % 10 % 8 % 8 % 12 % 8 %
Strongly disagree 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
No Answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
The age of the central character is important to me when choosing a new book
Net: agree 19 % 18 % 19 % 20 % 16 % 18 % 20 % 23 % 14 % 21 % 19 %
Net: disagree 42 % 40 % 41 % 46 % 39 % 42 % 43 % 42 % 48 % 40 % 41 %
Strongly agree 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Somewhat agree 16 % 15 % 17 % 17 % 13 % 17 % 17 % 23 % 11 % 18 % 17 %
Neither agree nor disagree 39%|  42%|  41%|. 38%) 45%|  40%|  38%| 35%| 39% 39%|  39%
Somewhat disagree 26 % 25 % 25 % 27 % 24 % 25 % 27 % 23 % 31 % 26 % 24 %
Strongly disagree 16 % 14 % 16 % 19 % 14 % 17 % 16 % 18 % 17 % 14 % 17 %
No Answer 0 % 0% 0 % 0% 0% 0% 0 % 0 % 0% 0% 0%




| tend to buy books by authors who are ‘like’ me in terms of gender/age

Net: agree 12 % 13 % 12 % 1% 14 % 1% 1% 1% 12 % 13 % 12 %
Net: disagree 52 % 49 % 52 % 53 % 47 % 53 % 53 % 52 % 58 % 50 % 53 %
Strongly agree 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Somewhat agree 1% 1% 10 % 1% 13 % 9% 10 % 10 % 10 % 1% 1%
Neither agree nor disagree 35 % 37 % 35 % 34 % 38 % 34 % 35 % 35 % 28 % 37 % 35 %
Somewhat disagree 28 % 27 % 30 % 27 % 26 % 31 % 30 % 26 % 33 % 30 % 28 %
Strongly disagree 23 % 22 % 22 % 26 % 22 % 23 % 24 % 26 % 25 % 19 % 25 %
No Answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1%
There is a disconnect between the way women of my age are portrayed, seen, spoken to (or not spoken to) in fiction and the way | feel

Net: agree 36 % 37 % 38 % 31 % 42 % 35 % 35 % 30 % 41 % 33 % 36 %
Net: disagree 21 %H 1% 21% 18%  21%|  22%| 26%| 17% 23%|  22%
Strongly agree 10 % 12% 10 % 9% 13 % 1% 9% 10 % 12 % 1% 10 %
Somewhat agree 26 % 25 % 28 % 22 % 30 % 24 % 26 % 21 % 29 % 22 % 26 %
Neither agree nor disagree 43 % 47 % 40 % 42 % 40 % 44 % 42 % 42 % 42 % 44 % 42 %
Somewhat disagree 16 %[ 10%| 17%|  21% 14%|  16%  17%  18% 1% 18%  17%
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 5% 6 % 3% 5% 5% 8 % 6 % 5% 5%
No Answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0 % 2% 0% 0 % 1%
Older women in books tend to fall into cliched roles

Net: agree 51 % 53 % 49 % 52 % 53 % 50 % 50 % 50 % 57 % 47 % 50 %
Net: disagree 17 % 15 % 17 % 18 % 17 % 13 % 17 % 20 % 13 % 14 % 19 %
Strongly agree 12 % 14 % 1% 10 % 12 % 11 % 12 % 12 % 15 % 9% 1%
Somewhat agree 39 % 39 % 38 % 43 % 41 % 40 % 38 % 38 % 43 % 37 % 39 %
Neither agree nor disagree 32 % 31 % 34 % 30 % 30 % 36 % 32 % 30 % 30 % 39 % 31 %
Somewhat disagree 14 % 12 % 14 % 15 % 13 % 1% 15 % 16 % 9% 13 % 15 %
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3%
No Answer 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%




How would you describe...

Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Yz?;s:?rthagd M';Lift“lsf ® .:f;:i‘:::\ ‘?vc;::'n:i Flw:::‘ © Pa;vt::_:le Retired
the Humber England

How would you describe yourself? Please tick all that apply.

Compassionate 73 % 73%| 74%| 73% 77 % 72% 1% 75%| 71% 74 % 73 %
Active 50 % 53%| 52% 48 % 51 % 52%| AT%| 44 % 57 % 53 %
Light hearted 46 % 43%|  49% 43 % 41 % 49%| 43%| 45% 44 % 47 %
Healthy 42 % 48%| < 42% 45%| 41 % 42%| 43 % 46 % 46 %
Funny 37 % 43%| 34% 36% 34 % 36 % 40% 32% 41 % 34 %
Traditional 37 % 32% 39% 40% 42 % 35 % 37%| 32% 37 % 39 %
Wise 37 % 35%| 39% 36% 38 % 35 % 37%| 42%| 41% 41 % 37 %
Fun 34 % 39% 31% 35% 31% 30 % 38%| 34%| 36% 41 % 32 %
Upbeat 33% 35%| 32% 33% 33 % 33 % 34%| 31%| 34% 35 % 33 %
Youthful 28 % 27%| 30%| 26% 26 % 26 % 31%| 26%| 29 % 28 % 28 %
Tired 26%| 3T %[ 22%| 23% 24%|  27%|  28%| 25%| 35% 29 %

Serious 25 % 2%  26% 27% 22 % 27 % 26%| 23%| 21% 26%| 25 %)
Passionate 24 % 2% 23% 19% 20 % 23 % 217%| 26%| 25% 32 %

Cheeky 16 % 21%| 14%| 13% 15 % 14 % 18%| 12%| 19% 20 %

Cool 12 % 2% 1% 11 % 16 % 7% 17 % 1% 11 %]
Frazzled 11 % 20 % 10 % 11 % 8% 19% 14 %

Grey 10 % 15 % 8% 8% 6% 7% 12%
Sexy 8% 9% 1% 5% 10% 12% 6 %
Old-fashioned 8% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8 % 9% 3% 5% 8 % 7%
old 7% 2% 4% 18% 7% 6% 7% 8% 4% 4% 9%
Boring 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 4% 5%

Downbeat 4% 8% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 3%




How would you describe the women of your age you read about? Please tick all that apply.

Traditional 41% 32%| 44%  45% 38%  43%|  39%[ 48%] 34% 2% 44%
Compassionate 37%|  34% 4%  32% 34%|  37%|  37% 39% 35% 34%|  36%
Wise 35%  32% 38% 35% 34%|  36%  36% 34% 30% 36%|  36%
Active 2% 3% 32% 31% 33%  30%|  31%| 29%| 229%]| 30%  32%
Funny 28%| 26%| 32%| 25% 20%|  26%|  30%| 23%| 23% 30%|  28%
Light hearted 25%|  23%| 26%| 25% 25%|  26%|  24%| 28%| 19% 5%  25%
Serious 24%|  21%|  26%|  25% 20%|  26%|  24%| 32% 23% 2%  26%
Fun 23%|  24%|  25%] 20% 25%|  23%|  22%| 23%| 18% 5% 23%
Old-fashioned 23%|  20%| 2%  27% 23%|  19%|  23%| 31%| 27% 2% 24%
Tired 21%|  24%|  19%]  21% 2% 17T%  21%| 25%| 28% 9% 20%
Upbeat 21%|  21%|  24% 22%|  23%|  20%| 19%| 18% 0%  21%
Passionate 20%|  26%| 19%| 16% 18%  20%| 2% 19%| 18% 24 %

Frazzled 20%|  29% 16 % 19%  18%|  22%| 17%|  29% 26 %

Healthy 9%  21%  19%  16% 9%  19%|  19%] 17%| 15% 6%  19%
Grey 18%|  16%| 17% 21% 18%|  17%|  18%| 23%| 17% 13% 20%
Youthful 16%|  19%| 17 %[ 10.%]| 15%|  13%|  17%| 17%  18% 14%  15%
oid 16%  12%|  15%| 23% 6%  15% 7% 7% 13% 15%  18%
Boring 2% 12%  12%  13% 13%  12%| 1%  17%| 20% 2% 1%
Downbeat 2% 17%|  10% 9% 13% 1%  12%| 14%|  19% 13%  10%
Cool 1M%  12% 1% 9% 12.% 9%  12%| 8% 9% 2%  10%
Sexy M%) 13% 12% 8 % 1% 9%  12%| 1% 15% 0%  10%
Cheeky 8% 9% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9%| 10% 10% 7% 7%




To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about books?

Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Y-Ic-)rr‘:s':\(i)r:haﬁd Mlglaaslzisf ® .:f:::‘;z: tsl"l svcac:::,n:i F‘w;::‘ © Pa‘l;vt::r;e Retired
the Humber England
Ageing and older people are portrayed in a way that accurately reflects real life
Net: agree 26 % 24 % 27 % 26 % 26 % 29 % 24 % 23 % 20 % 27 % 28 %
Net: disagree 32 % 34 % 30 % 32 % 30 % 29 % 34 % 35 % 42 % 30 % 31 %
Strongly agree 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Somewhat agree 25% 22 % 26 % 26 % 26 % 28 % 22 % 22 % 20 % 25% 27 %
Neither agree nor disagree 42 % 42 % 42 % 41 % 43 % 42 % 42 % 41 % 37 % 43 % 41 %
Somewhat disagree 27%|  32%| 24%| 30 % 25%|  25%|  29%| 32%| 37 % 25%  26%
Strongly disagree 4% 2% 7 % 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%
No Answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0 % 0 %
Older or middle-aged women are generally represented in books better than they are represented on TV/in films/in ads
Net: agree 46 % 45 % 45 % 47 % 43 % 51 % 45 % 39 % 44 % 44 % 47 %
Net: disagree 12 % 12 % 13 % 10 % 14 % 12 % 1% 12 % 17 % 13 % 1%
Strongly agree 4 % 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 8 % 5% 4%
Somewhat agree 41 % 40 % 41 % 44 % 40 % 46 % 40 % 36 % 36 % 39 % 43 %
Neither agree nor disagree 42 % 43 % 42 % 42 % 43 % 36 % 44 % 49 % 39 % 42 % 42 %
Somewhat disagree 10 % 11 % 10 % 10 % 11 % 10 % 10 % 11 % 14 % 12 % 9%
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 3% 0 % 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
No Answer 0 % 0% 0 % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I recognise myself in characters | read about in books
Net: agree 35%  43%| 34%|  29%]| 34%  34%  36% 35% 36% 45%|  32%|
Net: disagree 28 % 25% 27 % 33 % 29 % 26 % 28 % 31 % 25 % 24 % 30 %
Strongly agree 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Somewhat agree 32 % 39 % 31 % 27 % 32 % 32 % 33 % 31 % 34 % 43 %-
Neither agree nor disagree 37 % 32 % 39 % 38 % 37 % 40 % 36 % 34 % 39 % 31 % 38 %
Somewhat disagree 22 % 20 % 21 % 26 % 25 % 19 % 23 % 22 % 19 % 17 % 23 %
Strongly disagree 6 % 5% 6 % 7% 4% 8 % 5% 10 % 6 % 7 % 6 %
No Answer 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0 % 0 % 1%




Real women my age have more sex than those portrayed in books

Net: agree 20 % 21 % 18 % 23 % 16 % 20 % 21 % 22 % 27 % 18 % 19 %
Net: disagree 22 % 22 % 22 % 21 % 24 % 20 % 23 % 17 % 21 % 23 % 20 %
Strongly agree 5% 6 % 4% 5% 3% 6 % 5% 5% 6 % 5% 4%
Somewhat agree 15 % 15 % 14 % 18 % 13 % 14 % 17 % 17 % 20 % 12% 15 %
Neither agree nor disagree 58 % 57 % 60 % 55 % 60 % 60 % 55 % 60 % 52 % 59 % 59 %
Somewhat disagree 18 % 19 % 18 % 15 % 17 % 17 % 19 % 13 % 15 % 19 % 16 %
Strongly disagree 4% 3% 4% 6 % 7% 3% 4% 3% 6 % 4% 4%
No Answer 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
| would like to see women my age portrayed as more active

Net: agree 56 % 55 % 56 % 56 % 52 % 59 % 57 % 55 % 58 % 61 % 55 %
Net: disagree 5% 5% 4% 7% 8 % 5% 4% 4% 2% 6 % 6 %
Strongly agree 14 % 12% 15 % 12 % 12 % 15 % 14 % 13 % 13 % 14 % 14 %
Somewhat agree 42 % 43 % 41 % 44 % 40 % 44 % 43 % 42 % 45 % 47 % 41 %
Neither agree nor disagree 38 % 40 % 38 % 34 % 40 % 36 % 38 % 38 % 39 % 32 % 38 %
Somewhat disagree 5% 4% 4% 7% 7 % 4% 4% 4% 2% 6 % 5%
Strongly disagree 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
No Answer 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2%
| would like to see women in books going to the kind of places that | go to

Net: agree 50%]  51%  51%  47% 52%|  53%  51%|  81%| 52% 54%]  48%
Net: disagree 6 % 6 % 6 % 7% 7% 5% 6 % 7% 4% 6 % 6 %
Strongly agree 13 % 16 % 13 % 10 % 12 % 16 % 12 % 13 % 18 % 16 % 1%
Somewhat agree 37%|  35% 37%|  37% 40%|  37%|  38%|  24%| 34% 38%  37%
Neither agree nor disagree 43 % 42 % 43 % 45 % 41 % 42 % 43 % 55 % 44 % 39 % 45 %
Somewhat disagree 5% 5% 4% 6 % 5% 4% 6 % 3% 3% 6 % 5%
Strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1%
No Answer 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%




| would like to see women my age portrayed as working

Net: agree 41 % 41 % 39 %

Net: disagree 12 % 10 % 11 %

Strongly agree 12 % 13 % 11 %

Somewhat agree 28 % 27 % 27 %

Neither agree nor disagree 47 % 49 % 52 % 49 % 50 %

Somewhat disagree 9 9% 16 % 6 % 10 %

Strongly disagree 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3%
No Answer 1% 0 % 1% 1% 0% 1% 0 % 0% 1%
I would like to see a more honest portrayal of sex for women my age

Net: agree 50 % 48 % 45 % 50 % 51 % 60 % 50 % 47 %
Net: disagree 7 7% 9% 8 % 8 % 5% 8 % 6 % 4% 9%
Strongly agree 13 % 13%|  15%|  13%| 14%|  21% 16 % 11.%]|
Somewhat agree 37%|  42%|  35%  36% 37%|  36% 1% 25%| 39% 4%  37%
Neither agree nor disagree 42 % 37 % 44 % 46 % 43 % 40 % 41 % 53 % 35 % 45 % 44 %
Somewhat disagree 5% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7%
Strongly disagree 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%
No Answer 0 % 0 % 0% 0 % 0 % 1% 0% 0% 0 % 0% 0%

Which, if any, of the following characte

Please select all that apply.

ristics are important to you when thinking about how you identify with characters in novels?

Age Region Working status
Total 40s 60s 70 or older Yz?;s:?rthagd Mi;irt“:)sf : London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s the Humber England The South | Wales, NI work work
Personality 1% 12%  71%|  71% 70%|  69%|  72%| 77%|  71% 1% 70%
Values 68%  69% 69%  64% 71%|  69%|  67% 61% 65% 72%|  68%
Gender 35%  35% 34%  36% 35%  31%|  36%| 39%| 35% 3% 36%
Age 30%  30% 31%  30% 32%|  30%|  29%| 31%| 27% 29%  31%
Relationship status 20%|  27%  28%| 33% 28%|  30%|  30%| 25%| 27% 29%  29%
Life stage 28%|  32%|  28%|. 22.% 29%|  28%|  27%| 26%| 28% 29%|  26%
Location 25%|  22%| 25%  29% 27%|  27%|  23%| 22 %[ A7%| 20%|  28%
Job 15%|  17%  16%|  13% 2% 14%|  17%| 17%| 23% 20%  13%
Other (please specify) 6 % 5% 5% 7 % 5% 5% 6 % 5% 3% 5% 6 %




Below are some representations of older women that you may or may not have seen in books you've read.

For each one, please choose the answer that best represents your own experience when it comes to the books you read:

Age Region Working status
The North & | Midlands & . .
Total &423 60s 70 or older | Yorkshire and East of _:f:: n(;on tsl"l ‘?vc c:tlan::i Fu"-t':‘ e Part-tlr:e Retired

s the Humber England e sou ales, wor wor
Older women being baffled by smartphones, computers or the internet
i'n';i‘l’t‘fnzee” this and think it's 50%|  48%| 53%|  47% a7%|  49%|  51%| 57%| 57% 6%  51%
lh':sz‘?tzﬁi';:ﬂ:iga”d | don't 8%  23% 28%| 34% 33%  30%  26%| 23 %- 0% 29%
| haven't seen this 21 % 28 % 19 % 19 % 21 % 20 % 24 % 19 % 28 % 24 % 19 %
No Answer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Older women having few hobbies or interests outside the home
:nhsi‘l’t?nzee” this and think it's 35 % 33%|  34% 38% 34 % 34 % 35%| 34%| 35% 33 % 36 %
| have seen this and | don't o o o o o o o o o o o
think it's insulting 27 % 24 % 27 % 30 % 24 % 30 % 25 % 33% 19 % 29 % 28 %
| haven't seen this 37 % 43 % 37 % 40 % 34 % 39 % 31 % 46 % 37 % 35%
No Answer 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%

Older women not working/not being employed
| have seen this and think it's

inealing 26%|  20%| 24%| 26% 27%  23%|  25%| 26 %
| have seen this and | don't 50 % 52%|  53% aT%|  49%|  51%| 57%

think it's insulting

| haven't seen this 23%|  27%|  23%| 20% 25%|  26%|  23%| 17%| 25% 8% 24 %

No Answer 1% 0 % 1% 1% 0 % 2% 0 % 1% 1% 0% 1%




When it comes to sex in books, which, if any, of the following reflect how you feel middle-aged or older women are usually represented as.

Please select all that apply

Age Region Working status
Total 40s 60s 70 or older Y-Ic-)rr‘:s:?rretha:d Migzlaasrt‘isf * London & | Scotland, | Full-time Part-time Retired
& 50s the Humber England The South | Wales, NI work work
Experienced 47%|  44%|  49%|  48% 47%|  46%|  49%| 43%| 40% 4% 49%
Uninterested 35%  35% 34%  36% 35%  38%  33%| 32%| 40% 37%  33%
Homely 3%  35% 32%  33% 35%  32%  31%| 37%  30% 33%  33%
Bored 24%|  32%| 9%  23% 23%|  25%|  23%| 23%| 31% 26 %[ 21 %|
Old fashioned 24%|  25%| 23%|  25% 23%|  26%|  21%| 25%| 27% 2%  23%
Desperate 21%|  23%|  20%|  19% 23%| 7% 22%| 19%| 25% 21%|  18%
Desirable 0% 21%|  22%  17% 20%|  15%|  24%| 18%| 18% 18%  21%
Sexy 0% 14%|  10% 6% 9% 7% 12%|  10%|  12% 9% 9%
Kinky (think 50 Shades) 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4%
Other (please specify) 7% 8 % 8 % 8 % 8 % 6 % 6 % 6 % 7 % 8 %

How do you feel when reading sex scenes in books? Please select all that apply
Age Region Working status
Total &4235 60s 70 or older Y-Ic-)rr‘:s:?rretha:d Mlgzlaasrt‘isf ® h?::‘::l tsl"l \?Vca‘:::,n::i FL:::;:IT © Pa‘l;lt;t:r:e Retired
the Humber England

Embarrassed 4 % 4 % 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4 % 4%
Turned on 17%|  22%|  15%|  16%[ 0 A1%| 21%|  21% 10%| 21% 20%  16%
Non plussed 16 % 22 % 14 % 13 % 13 % 15 % 17 % 17 % 17 % 18%-
Excited 13 % 17 % 12 % 10 % 14 % 13 % 14 % 16 % 15 % 11 %
Uncomfortable 9% 6 % 11 % 6 % 10 % 6 % 9% 8 %
No strong feelings 57 %| 49%| 57%| 65% 60 % 65%| 53 %| 0 49%|  62%)




